Your Global Automation Partner
IMX12 | IM12 | IMXK12
Interface Technology
2  Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | 45466 Mülheim an der Ruhr, Germany | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
120
110
117
12.5

IMX12 | IM12 | IMXK12 – all the benefits in detail	 4
Application examples	 6
Type codes 	 9
Overview
Isolating switching amplifier (1-channel)	 10
Isolating switching amplifier (splitter)	 10
Isolating switching amplifier (2-channel)	 12
Valve control module  	 12
HART® transparent isolating transducer	 12
HART® transparent isolating transducer  	 14
HART® transparent output analog signal isolator 	 14
Universal temperature transducer	  14
Temperature transducer 	 16
Frequency transducer
Relay coupler	 16
Power Bridge supply module	 16
Power supply 	 18
Device overview
Isolating switching amplifier	 20
Valve control module	 20
HART® transparent isolating transducer	 20
HART® transparent output analog signal isolator	  20
Temperature transducer 	 21
Frequency transducer 	 21
Relay coupler	 21
Power supply module	 21
Accessories	 22
Software	 22
Hardware	 22
Parameterization	 23
4  Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | 45466 Mülheim an der Ruhr, Germany | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
Zone 2
66 % space
saving
12.5 mm
10…30 VDC
-25…70 °C
15 kHz
50 Jahre
Interfacetechnik
0.084 %
full scale
IMX12 | IM12 | IMXK12 – All the Benefits in Detail
Reliable
Turck draws on many years
of experience in the field of
interface technology. The
IMX12, IM12 and IMXK12 se-
ries combine this experience
with the latest technology.
Users benefit here from an
excellent basis for long-term
investment security.
Global
As a company with world-
wide operations, Turck meets
all the requirements of
international markets. With
worldwide approvals we
ensure the suitability of the
interface devices for a wide
range of different applica-
tions all round the globe.
Clear signaling
Best total performance
@ 40 °C for analog signal
isolators
Fastest isolating switch-
ing amplifiers up to
15 kHz
-25…+70 °C, irrespective of
mounting position

Design
IM Interface module
Type Codes
Example of devices with spring type terminals:
IM12-DI01-2S-2T-0/24VDC/CC
Example of devices with power bridge supply:
IM12-DI01-2S-2T-PR/24VDC/CC
10  Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | 45466 Mülheim an der Ruhr, Germany | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
IM
X1
2-
D
I
15   16
13   14
11   12
  9   10
7     8
5     6
3     4
1     2
2
1
2
2
1
off
/
LM
NO NC
12 22
/
/
/
/
NO NC
off LM
1
Pwr
IM
X1
2-
D
I
NC NO
LM / off
/
15   16
13   14
11   12
  9   10
7     8
5     6
3     4
1     2
Ch1
Pwr
IM
X1
2-
D
I
15   16
13   14
11   12
  9   10
7     8
5     6
3     4
1     2
2
1

Ch1
Pwr
Type code IMX12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1T-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-
1T-0/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1T-0/24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1R-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-
1R-0/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1R-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-1PP-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-2R-
S/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-2R-S/
24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-2T-
S/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-2T-S/
24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact Compact Compact
Ident-no. 7580004 100000681 7580052 7580000 100000679 7580048 100000683 7580008 7580028 7580012 7580032
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs 1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact
Outputs 1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 transistor (push-
pull) voltage level
1 Namur and 2 relays
(changeover contacts)
1 Namur and 2 relays
(changeover contacts)
1 Namur and
2 transistors
1 Namur and
2 transistors
Approvals ATEX, IECEx, NEPSI,
cULus, cFM, INMET-
RO, Kosha, TIIS, TR
CU EAC,
ATEX, IECEx, cULus ATEX Zone 2, cULus ATEX, IECEx, NEPSI,

3     4
1     2
Type code IMX12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1T-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-
1T-0/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1T-0/24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1R-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-
1R-0/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-
1NAM1R-0/24VDC
IMXK12-DI01-1S-1PP-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-2R-
S/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-2R-S/
24VDC
IMX12-DI03-1S-2T-
S/24VDC
IM12-DI03-1S-2T-S/
24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact Compact Compact
Ident-no. 7580004 100000681 7580052 7580000 100000679 7580048 100000683 7580008 7580028 7580012 7580032
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs 1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or
1 contact
1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact 1 NAMUR or 1 contact
Outputs 1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 transistor
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 Namur and
1 relay (changeover
contact)
1 transistor (push-
pull) voltage level
1 Namur and 2 relays
(changeover contacts)
1 Namur and 2 relays
(changeover contacts)
1 Namur and
2 transistors
1 Namur and
2 transistors
Approvals ATEX, IECEx, NEPSI,
cULus, cFM, INMET-
RO, Kosha, TIIS, TR
CU EAC,
ATEX, IECEx, cULus ATEX Zone 2, cULus ATEX, IECEx, NEPSI,

Isolating switching amplifier
2-channel
Type code IMX12-DI01-2S-2R-
0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2R-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI01-2S-2T-
0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2T-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI01-2S-
2PP-0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2PP-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DO01-1U-1U-
0/24VDC
IMXK12-DO01-1U-1U-
0/24VCD
IMX12-DO01-2U-2U-
0/24VDC
IMX12-AI01-1I-1IU-
H0/24VDC
IMXK12-AI01-1I-1IU-
H0/24VDC
IM12-AI01-1I-1IU-H0/
24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact Compact
Ident-no. 7580016 7580036 7580020 7580040 7580024 7580044 7580101 100000709 7580105 7580313 100000687 7580333
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V Direct switching Direct switching Direct switching 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs 2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Outputs 2 relays, (change-
over contacts)
2 relays, (change-
over contacts)
2 transistors 2 transistors 2 transistors (push-
pull) voltage level
2 transistors (push-
pull) voltage level
24 V/56 mA 24 V/56 mA 24 V/56 mA Output current:
Source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA

Valve control module HART® transparent isolating transducer
1-channel 1-channel2-channel
Type code IMX12-DI01-2S-2R-
0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2R-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI01-2S-2T-
0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2T-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DI01-2S-
2PP-0/24VDC
IM12-DI01-2S-2PP-
0/24VDC
IMX12-DO01-1U-1U-
0/24VDC
IMXK12-DO01-1U-1U-
0/24VCD
IMX12-DO01-2U-2U-
0/24VDC
IMX12-AI01-1I-1IU-
H0/24VDC
IMXK12-AI01-1I-1IU-
H0/24VDC
IM12-AI01-1I-1IU-H0/
24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact Compact
Ident-no. 7580016 7580036 7580020 7580040 7580024 7580044 7580101 100000709 7580105 7580313 100000687 7580333
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V Direct switching Direct switching Direct switching 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs 2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
2 NAMUR or
2 contacts
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC,
1 signal 10…30 VDC
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4…20 mA
Outputs 2 relays, (change-
over contacts)
2 relays, (change-
over contacts)
2 transistors 2 transistors 2 transistors (push-
pull) voltage level
2 transistors (push-
pull) voltage level
24 V/56 mA 24 V/56 mA 24 V/56 mA Output current:
Source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA

HART® transparent output analog signal isolator
1-channel2-channel
Type code IMX12-AI01-1I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AI01-1I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AI01-2I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AI01-2I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AO01-1I-1I-H0/
24VDC
IMXK12-AO01-1I-1I-
H0/24VDC
IM12-AO01-1I-1I-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AO01-2I-2I-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AO01-2I-2I-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-TI02-1TCURT-
DR-1I1R-C0/24VDC
IM12-TI02-1TCURTDR-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact
Ident-no. 7580301 7580321 7580305 7580325 7580401 100000703 7580421 7580405 7580425 7580505 7580527
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
4…20 mA 4…20 mA 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA RTD (Pt, Ni), thermo-
couples, mV input,
resistance input
RTD (Pt, Ni), thermo-
couples, mV input,
resistance input
Outputs Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
4…20 mA 4…20 mA 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 1 x relay (change-
over contact) Output
current: Source/sink
(15…28 V) 0/4…20 mA
1 x relay (change-

HART® transparent output analog signal isolator Universal temperature transducer
1-channel 2-channel
Type code IMX12-AI01-1I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AI01-1I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AI01-2I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AI01-2I-2IU-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AO01-1I-1I-H0/
24VDC
IMXK12-AO01-1I-1I-
H0/24VDC
IM12-AO01-1I-1I-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-AO01-2I-2I-H0/
24VDC
IM12-AO01-2I-2I-H0/
24VDC
IMX12-TI02-1TCURT-
DR-1I1R-C0/24VDC
IM12-TI02-1TCURTDR-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Design Compact
Ident-no. 7580301 7580321 7580305 7580325 7580401 100000703 7580421 7580405 7580425 7580505 7580527
Power
supply
10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V
Inputs Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
Supply voltage:
≥ 17 V/20 mA, current
input: 4...20 mA
4…20 mA 4…20 mA 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA RTD (Pt, Ni), thermo-
couples, mV input,
resistance input
RTD (Pt, Ni), thermo-
couples, mV input,
resistance input
Outputs Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V) 4…20 mA
Output voltage:
2 x 1…5 V
4…20 mA 4…20 mA 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 2 x 4…20 mA 1 x relay (change-
over contact) Output
current: Source/sink
(15…28 V) 0/4…20 mA
1 x relay (change-

Temperature transducer | Frequency transducer | Relay coupler
Power Bridge supply module
Type code IMX12-TI02-
2TCURTDR-2I-C0/
24VDC
IM12-TI02-2TCURT-
DR-2I-C0/24VDC
IMX12-TI01-2RTDR-
2I-C0/24VD
IM12-TI01-2RTDR-
2I-C0/24VDC
IMX12-FI01-1SF-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
IM12-FI01-1SF-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
IMX12-FI01-2SF-2I-
C0/24VDC
IM12-FI01-2SF-2I-C0/
24VDC
IMX12-CD01-2R-2U-
0/L
IM12-CD01-2R-1U-0/L IMX12-PS02-UI-UIR-PR
/24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Ident-no. 7580509 7580532 7580513 7580534 7580205 7580225 7580209 7580229 7580620 7580622 7580610
Power
supply
10…30V 10…30V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30V 10…30V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 11…30 VDC
Inputs 2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
thermocouples, mV
input, resistance
input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
thermocouples, mV
input, resistance
input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
resistance input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
resistance input
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
3 x 0 signal 0…5 VDC, 1
signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC1
signal 10…30 VDC
Outputs Output current:
2 x source / sink
(15…28V)
0/4.…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source / sink
(15…28V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA 1 x

Inp2
Inp1
Type code IMX12-TI02-
2TCURTDR-2I-C0/
24VDC
IM12-TI02-2TCURT-
DR-2I-C0/24VDC
IMX12-TI01-2RTDR-
2I-C0/24VD
IM12-TI01-2RTDR-
2I-C0/24VDC
IMX12-FI01-1SF-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
IM12-FI01-1SF-
1I1R-C0/24VDC
IMX12-FI01-2SF-2I-
C0/24VDC
IM12-FI01-2SF-2I-C0/
24VDC
IMX12-CD01-2R-2U-
0/L
IM12-CD01-2R-1U-0/L IMX12-PS02-UI-UIR-PR
/24VDC
[ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ] [ Ex ia ]
Ident-no. 7580509 7580532 7580513 7580534 7580205 7580225 7580209 7580229 7580620 7580622 7580610
Power
supply
10…30V 10…30V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30V 10…30V 10…30 V 10…30 V 10…30 V 11…30 VDC
Inputs 2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
thermocouples, mV
input, resistance
input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
thermocouples, mV
input, resistance
input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
resistance input
2 x RTD (Pt, Ni),
resistance input
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
2 x NAMUR or 2
contacts
3 x 0 signal 0…5 VDC, 1
signal 10…30 VDC
0 signal 0…5 VDC1
signal 10…30 VDC
Outputs Output current:
2 x source / sink
(15…28V)
0/4.…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source / sink
(15…28V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA
Output current:
2 x source/sink
(15…28 V)
0/4…20 mA 1 x

Overview
Power supply| 3-phase power supply
Type code IM82-24-2,5 IM82-24-5,0 IM82-24-10 IM82-24-20
Power supply 85…264 VAC, 90…375 VDC 90…132 VAC, 186…264 VAC, 210…370 VDC 90…132 VAC, 186…264 VAC, 210…370 VDC 90…264 VAC, 120…370 VDC
Outputs 24 V/2.5 A 24 V/5 A 24 V/10 A 24 V/20 A
Approvals UL UL UL
Special
features
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Power supply
 | 192019 | 11 18
Type code IM82-24-2,5 IM82-24-5,0 IM82-24-10 IM82-24-20
Power supply 85…264 VAC, 90…375 VDC 90…132 VAC, 186…264 VAC, 210…370 VDC 90…132 VAC, 186…264 VAC, 210…370 VDC 90…264 VAC, 120…370 VDC
Outputs 24 V/2.5 A 24 V/5 A 24 V/10 A 24 V/20 A
Approvals UL UL UL
Special
features
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Class 1
Div 2
SEMI F47
Power supply
20  Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | 45466 Mülheim an der Ruhr, Germany | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
Optional: Line Fault Detection via
power bridge supply
0 Signal 0…5 VDC
1 Signal 10…30 VDC
+
– +
– +
–
V
4…20 mA
Source / Sink
1…5 V
Source
Optional: Line Fault Detection via
power bridge supply
P
I
HART®
Optional: Line Fault Detection via
power bridge supply
NAMUR
BN
BU
III
7
8
R1
R2
NAMUR Repeater
Optional: Line Fault Detection via
power bridge supply

Software
Hardware
Figure Ident-no. Type code Description
 6825482 USB-2-IOL-0002 IO-Link master programming adapter
7525110 IOL-COM/3M Programming cable
100003646 IMX12-2-CJT Terminals for external measurement of cold junction
temperature
7580940 IMX12-SC-2X-4BK Spare screw terminals (black)
7580941 IMX12-SC-2X-4BU Spare screw terminals (blue)
7580942 IMX12-CC-2X-4BK Spare spring type terminals (black)
7580943 IMX12-CC-2X-4BU Spare spring type terminals (blue)
 | 232019 | 11 22
USB-2-IOL-0002
IOL-COM/3M
Parameterization
Easy connection via USB and parameter assignment via PACTware
■■ Selection of the measuring method:
RTD or TC
■■ Selection of the cold junction
■■ Selection of sensor types
■■ Connection type: 2-, 3-, 4-wire tech-
nology
■■ Limit values and window functions
■■ Diagnostics
With frequency transducers:
■■ Selection of the measuring method:
Measure frequency or count pulses
■■ Slippage monitoring
■■ Monitoring of running direction
■■ Limit values and window functions
■■ Diagnostics
The IM(X)12-FI frequency transducer
and IM(X)12-TI temperature transducer
are parameterized easily with PACTware.
With temperature transducers:
Over 30 subsidiaries and
60 representatives worldwide!
100004326 | 2019/11